Central Park

# Warranty Information

### Limited Warranty for Residential Use

Mannington warrants that your Mannington on Main Central Park Flooring panels ("panels") will be free from manufacturing defects and, for the applicable warranty period\*, under normal household conditions\*\*, will not fade under artificial light or sunlight, stain or show wear through the image layer and will resist water damage.\*\*\*

\* The applicable warranty period is 25 years for Central Park Collection in each case measured from the date of purchase.

- \*\* Normal household conditions means those daily activities commonly associated with residential use.
- \*\*\* Any type of spill or liquids should be removed promptly.

\*\*\*\* The SpillShield®Plus waterproof warranty allows for the use of residential steam based mops for regular cleaning and sanitizing.

## Limited Warranty for Light Commercial Use

Mannington warrants that your Mannington on Main Central Park panels ("panels") will be free from manufacturing defects and, for a period of 5 years following the date of purchase, under light commercial use, will not fade under artificial light or sunlight, stain or show wear through the image layer.

\* Light coammercial is defined as environments which do not have heavy commercial traffic, where the flooring is not exposed to a heavy commercial maintenance schedule and where the interior temperature and humidity can be controlled and maintained. If there is any question as to whether the site is determined to be light commercial contact Mannington Customer Care Department. If there is any question as to whether the site is determined to be light commercial contact Mannington Installation Services or the local Mannington Distributor.

#### Limited Pre-Installation Replacement Warranty

Prior to installation, Mannington will replace (up to a maximum of 6 months after date of purchase) any Central Park flooring plank which does not meet with your satisfaction.

Simply return the plank to your Mannington on Main retailer and you will be given a replacement.

#### **Remedies Available to You**

If a panel fails to perform as stated in the applicable Limited Warranty, Mannington will, at its option, (i) repair the panel without charge to conform to the warranty; or (ii) replace the panel without charge with a panel from the same collection, if it is still available, or a panel of equal value and/or quality. If your floor was installed by a professional flooring contractor hired by you, Mannington will also pay for the professional labor cost to install your replacement floor. If Mannington repairs or replaces a panel as a result of a warranty claim, you will be required to clear at your expense any items placed over the affected area subsequent to the original installation.

Warranty coverage for a replacement panel will be limited to the remaining time of the original warranty.

THESE ARE YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES UNDER THE LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE. UNDER THE TERMS OF THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES, MANNINGTON WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, NO MATTER WHAT THE CAUSE.

Note: Some States or Provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

For more information, contact your Mannington on Main representative or visit

**Central Park** 

THERE ARE NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXTENDING BEYOND THE TERMS OF THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES.

Note: Some States or Provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

EXCEPT AS SET FORTH HEREIN, THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES MADE BY MANNINGTON COVERING THIS PRODUCT.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State in the U.S. or Province to Province in Canada.

#### If you hve a Warranty Claim:

 $\cap$ 

N

Contact your retailer and describe the problem. In many instances, the retailer can provide you with a solution to correct the situation.

If you need additional assistance or wish to file a claim simply call Mannington Customer Care at 1-800-FLOOR-US (1-800-356-6787) or visit us at www.ManningtononMain.com. We do reserve the right to request a hard copy of the proof of purchase, (store receipt) if needed.

Our representatives will provide you with helpful information to address your concern, or walk you through the easy steps to file a claim. We will make every effort to ensure that your claim is processed quickly and fairly.

You may write to us at: Mannington Mills, Inc. Attn: Customer Care 75 Mannington Mills Road Salem, NJ 08079 Email: service@mannington.com

For your reference, fill in the information and keep this sheet handy:

SKU number:

Purchase date:: \_\_\_\_\_

Retailer where you purchased your Central Park Floor:

Store phone number: \_\_\_\_\_

For more information, contact your Mannington on Main representative or visit